
EBONYI STATE GOVERNMENT OF NIGERIA 

DETAILS OF DIRECT LABOUR PROJECTS APPROVED TO SUPPORT COVID-19 RESPONSE FOR Q4 2020 (i.e. FROM 1ST OF OCTOBER TO 31ST OF 

DECEMBER 2020) 

NAME OF PROCURING ENTITY: Ministry of Market Development and Management/Ministry of Project Monitoring and Evaluation 

ADDRESS OF PROCURING ENTITY: Ebonyi State Government Secretariat, Abakaliki 

S/N Contract 
Name/Description 

Contract 
Ref. No. 

Selection 
method 

Names of all Bidders and proposed 
prices 

Name of 
successful 

bidder 

Number of 
employees 

Asset 
(Naira) 

Contract 
price 

Date 
of 

Award 

Contr
act 

durati
on 

Summar
y of 

Scope Names of 
all Bidders 

that 
participated 

All Bid 
Prices 

as Read 
at Bid 

Opening 

All Bid 
Price as 

Evaluated 

1. Completion /Rehabilitation of international Market for over 2020 traders to have shops and increase state IGR by over ₦100M/month             

Partitioning of the 
open shops in St. 
Margaret Umahi 
International 
Market. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      500,000.
00 

06/10
/2020 

12 
mont
hs 

On-going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'F' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      12,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'E' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 

 Direct 
Labour 

      12,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
mont
hs 

On-
going 



International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'A' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      12,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'C' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      12,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'D' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      12,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Supply and 
installation of 
0.7MM OVEN 
BAKED Alo 
Aluminium roofing 
sheet at Market 
Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      28,949,7
60.68 

13/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 

 Direct 
Labour 

      12,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont

On-
going 



block 'B' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

hs 

Tehilla adult 
education school, 
St. Magaret Umahi 
International 
Market Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      2,367,72
0.00 

15/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'F' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      10,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'E' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      15,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'B' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      15,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'A' of Open 

 Direct 
Labour 

      40,528,2
54.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'C' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      15,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
concrete floor in 
block 'D' of Open 
Market Stall at 
Margret Umahi 
International 
Market, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      15,000,0
00.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
2.645km 
boundary 
/peripheral road 
of the Margaret 
Umahi 
International 
Market. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      35,000,0
00.00 

25/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
2.645km 
boundary 
/peripheral road 
of the Margaret 
Umahi 
International 
Market. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      76,438,2
89.80 

25/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

 
Uzoma, B. I. (Mrs) 

Executive Secretary, 

Bureau on Public Procurement, Ebonyi State  



NAME OF PROCURING ENTITY: Ministry of Housing and Urban Development/Ministry of Power and Energy 

ADDRESS OF PROCURING ENTITY: Ebonyi State Government Secretariat, Abakaliki 

S/N Contract 
Name/Description 

Contract 
Ref. No. 

Selection 
method 

Names of all Bidders and proposed 
prices 

Name of 
successful 

bidder 

Number of 
employees 

Asset 
(Naira) 

Contract 
price 

Date 
of 

Award 

Contr
act 

durati
on 

Summar
y of 

Scope Names of 
all Bidders 

that 
participated 

All Bid 
Prices 

as Read 
at Bid 

Opening 

All Bid 
Price as 

Evaluated 

2. Completion of the 5,000 mall capacity to create employment and business activities in the State and inject more IGR to the State 

Drilling of 6no. 
Industrial 
motorized 
borehole (120m) 
at the Ebonyi 
State Shopping 
Mall, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      5,924,70
0.00 

30/09
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Expatriates salary 
for the month of 
September, 2020. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      3,960,00
0.00 

29/09
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Cable trays and 
accessories for 
electrical 
construction 
works in the 
Shopping Mall. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      13,773,5
88.00 

30/09
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Supply and 
installation of fire 
fighting sprinkler 
system at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      13,186,3
73.77 

07/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



Installation of 
12mm thickness 
structural glass 
handrail at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      5,654,57
0.00 

21/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of 
staircase slab/riser 
for the Ebonyi 
State Shopping 
Mall, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      22,021,8
58.70 

21/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Tiling of steps of 
the Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      2,500,00
0.00 

21/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Wall panelling of 
the Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      4,852,12
5.00 

26/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Supply of metro 
tiles for the 
roofing of 4 nos 
circular canopy at 
the Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      12,310,9
00.00 

26/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Installation and 
commissioning of 
4 no. lifts at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 
 

 Direct 
Labour 

      6,810,00
0.00 

26/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



Installation of 
Alumax panels on 
the main and 
second entrance, 
cladding at the 
first floor, Internal 
roof gutter, 
circular roof areas 
and top of H 
Channel on the 
basement at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      6,386,44
0.70 

26/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Installation of 
wrought Iron 
handrails at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      21,676,0
35.00 

03/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Installation of 
Alumax panels on 
void areas at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      9,652,04
0.00 

03/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Payment of 
Expatriates salary 
for October, 2020. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      3,960,00
0.00 

28/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Installation of 
Aluminum curtain 
wall and doors at 
the second, pent 
floor canopy and 

 Direct 
Labour 

      65,000,0
00.00 

26/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



4nos. Sliding doors 
for main and 
second entrance 
of the Ebonyi 
State Shopping 
Mall, Abakaliki. 

Supply of alumax 
panels at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      22,639,5
00.00 

26/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Supply of alumax 
panels for Void at 
the Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      34,378,5
00.00 

03/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of pipes 
and clips for 
erecting of 
scaffolding at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      13,000,0
00.00 

03/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of 
additional 
electrical 
distribution 
boards for 
Shop[ping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      3,225,00
0.00 

03/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Procurement of 
generators 
needed for 
installation at the 

 Direct 
Labour 

      340,209,
556.45 

04/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

Tiling works at the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall 
building, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      8,751,23
8.17 

17/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of New 
Tiles needed for 
external works at 
the Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      13,250,8
80.00 

17/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Materials for the 
remaining tiling 
work at the Ebonyi 
State Shopping 
Mall, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      16,000,0
00.00 

17/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

November, 2020 
Expatriates 
salaries working at 
the shopping Mall. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      4,680,00
0.00 

25/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Supply and 
installation of the 
remaining 
materials for air 
condition 
carrier/stand at 
the Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      5,398,96
8.80 

16/09
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of High 
Power load cables 
for Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      180,000,
000.00 

25/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



Supply and 
installation of the 
remaining 
materials for air 
condition 
carrier/stand at 
the Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      773,143.
70 

21/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of 
electrical conduit 
materials for 
completion of 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      5,835,70
0.00 

26/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of 
additional 
electrical wires for 
decorative and 
general lighting in 
the Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      7,564,71
6.95 

03/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of 
electrical panels 
for Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      33,432,5
00.00 

25/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Installation of 
laser cut on the 
front door 
protector and 
backside entrance 
of the Ebonyi 
State Shopping 
Mall, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      5,112,04
0.00 

01/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



Purchase of Bus 
Bar and switch 
gear controls for 
generators for 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      17,544,0
00.00 

25/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Installation of 
Aluco Board at the 
circular columns 
at the Ebonyi 
State Shopping, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      1,838,70
0.00 

01/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Supply of 10HP 
DAB Surface water 
pumping 
machines to 
Ebonyi State 
Government. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      3,461,50
0.00 

14/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Expatriates salary 
for the month of 
December, 2020. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      5,400,00
0.00 

14/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of 
modern smart 
toilet for Ebonyi 
State Shopping 
Mall, Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      15,136,0
00.00 

11/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Proposed block 
works in circle B 
on the third and 
forth floor (pent 
house) of the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      6,281,42
3.12 

23/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



Proposed block 
works in circle C 
on the third and 
forth floor (pent 
house) of the 
Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      6,533,27
2.25 

23/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Proposed block 
works in circle A 
and D on the third 
and fourth floor 
(pent house) of 
the Ebonyi State 
Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      16,547,1
12.79 

23/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Purchase of High 
Power load cables 
for Shopping Mall, 
Abakaliki. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      113,659,
476.45 

25/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
back fence and 
instattion of gates 
at the Shopping 
Mall. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      2,333,42
1.19 

21/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Uzoma, B. I. (Mrs) 

Executive Secretary, 

Bureau on Public Procurement, Ebonyi State  



NAME OF PROCURING ENTITY: Ministry of Housing and Urban Development/Office of the SSA to the Governor on Religious & Welfare Matters 

ADDRESS OF PROCURING ENTITY: Ebonyi State Government Secretariat, Abakaliki 

S/N Contract 
Name/Description 

Contract 
Ref. No. 

Selection 
method 

Names of all Bidders and proposed 
prices 

Name of 
successful 

bidder 

Number of 
employees 

Asset 
(Naira) 

Contract 
price 

Date 
of 

Award 

Contr
act 

durati
on 

Summar
y of 

Scope Names of 
all Bidders 

that 
participated 

All Bid 
Prices 

as Read 
at Bid 

Opening 

All Bid 
Price as 

Evaluated 

3. Completion of Agricultural Industrial Clusters at Ebonyi South Senatorial zone (Uburu) to create agricultural food production and generate more income to 
the State 

Continuation of 
work at Uburu 
Industrial Cluster. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      44,906,8
42.50 

30/09
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Supply and 
installation of SAG 
road for the 8no. 
Warehouse at the 
Agriculture 
Industrial Cluster, 
Uburu. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      8,000,00
0.00 

21/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
warehouse Wing 
H at the 
Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster, 
Uburu. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      39,267,4
22.00 

21/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
works at Uburu 
Industrial Cluster. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      11,338,6
50.00 

21/10
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
perimeter fence at 
the Ebonyi State 

 Direct 
Labour 

      32,004,0
63.46 

03/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 



South Zone 
Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster, 
Uburu (2595.04 
meters). 

Installation of 
laser cut at the 
Ebonyi State 
Vocational College 
and Uburu 
Industrial Cluster. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      3,225,00
0.00 

01/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
perimeter fence at 
the Ebonyi State 
South zone 
Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster, 
Uburu (2308.15 
meter) section B. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      69,619,6
39.31 

25/11
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
work at Uburu 
Industrial Cluster. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      41,735,1
98.00 

14/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
warehouse at the 
Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster 
Uburu (Wing 2G). 

 Direct 
Labour 

      7,513,65
8.06 

17/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
warehouse at the 
Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster 
Uburu (Wing 2C). 

 Direct 
Labour 

      6,878,65
6.25 

17/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
warehouse at the 

 Direct 
Labour 

      6,532,25
9.29 

17/12
/2021 

12 
Mont

On-
going 



Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster 
Uburu (Wing 2F). 

hs 

Construction of 
proposed Health 
Centre at the 
Ebonyi State 
Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster, 
Uburu. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      50,243,3
06.40 

17/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
proposed 2nos. 
3000x3000x4000
mm and 2nos. 
4000x4000x 
4000mm septic 
tank respectively 
at the Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster 
Police Quarters, 
Uburu. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      12,004,9
58.50 

19/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Construction of 
2.794km single 
lane road at the 
Ebonyi State 
Agricultural 
Industrial Cluster, 
Uburu. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      84,884,2
09.28 

19/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

Channelization on 
Uburu Agric 
Industrial Cluster. 

 Direct 
Labour 

      200,000,
000.00 

30/12
/2020 

12 
Mont
hs 

On-
going 

 

 
Uzoma, B. I. (Mrs) 

Executive Secretary, 

Bureau on Public Procurement, Ebonyi State  


